The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 51 - 2014

A By-Law to Authorize the Execution of a Transfer and Grant of Flooding Easement between the City of Kenora and Ontario Power Generation Inc. over part of the road allowance in front of Lot 10, Plan M755, City of Kenora, District of Kenora

Whereas the Corporation of the City of Kenora is the owner of the lands described in Schedule "A" of the attached Flooding Easement Agreement; and

Whereas Ontario Power Generation Inc. Has flooded or is about to flood part of the lands as described in Schedule "B" attached;

Now Therefore The Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. That Michael John Hawryluk and Jennifer D. Westbury, the owners of Lot 10, Plan M755, pay all related costs in connection with obtaining the Flooding Easement over the abutting property.
- 2. That the Mayor and the Clerk be and they are hereby empowered to execute documents in connection with the assuming, stopping up, closing and selling of the hereinbefore mentioned lands.
- 3. That this By-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-Law Read a First and Second time this 15 day of April, 2014. By-Law Read a Third and Final time this 15 day of April, 2014.

Tł	ne Corporation of the City of Keno
	David Canfield, Mayor
	Joanne McMillin, City Clerk